
WHATCOM COUNTY 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 

Amend No. 1 

Date: 4/11/24 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

□ Change required by the County Contract No. 202312010 

Vendor Name: SoundEarth Strategies 

0 Change proposed by Consultant 
Vendor Address: 1011 SW Klickitat Way, Suite 212 

Seattle, WA 98134 

Endorsed by: 206-436-5931
CTochilin@soundearthinc.com

Name/Title: Clare Tochilin, Senior Geologist 
Contract Title: Remedial investigation/ feasibility 

Firm: SoundEarth Strategies study (RI/FS) and construction and permitting 
support services for the removal of existing 
underground storage tanks (USTs) and sight 

Date: 04/11/2024 remediation at the Whatcom County Central Shop 
facility. 

Contract Amount: $137,737.00 

Current Expiration Date: 12/1/2025 

Reason for Amendment 

The purpose of this change order is to add the 2023 SES Rate Schedule. 

This Amendment takes effect: December 1, 2023, regardless of the date of signature. 

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

Except as provided for herein, all work shall be in accordance with the provisions of the contract 
documents for the above project. 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED 

c�� 4/11/z'i
Brett Piepel Date 
Public Works Equipment Services 

APPROVED: 
Whatcom Co. Approving Authority 

Elizabeth Kosa Date 
Public Works Director 

202312010-1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 77F7823B-4215-4E7B-A49F-D12E09A7090D

4/12/2024

4/17/2024



EXHIBIT "A" 
(SCOPE OF WORK) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 77F7823B-4215-4E7B-A49F-D12E09A7090D



GENERAL RATE SHEET—2023
Time and Material Fee Schedule

SoundEarth Labor
Managing Principal....................................................................................................... $350 per hour
Senior Principal............................................................................................................. $325 per hour
Principal........................................................................................................................ $300 per hour
Senior I Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist......................................................................... $250 per hour

 hour

Senior II Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist....................................................................... $220 per hour
Associate I Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist................................................................... $210 per hour
Associate II Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist.................................................................. $175 per hour
Project I Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist....................................................................... $170 per hour
Project II Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist...................................................................... $160 per hour
Staff I Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist........................................................................... $155 per hour
Staff II Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist.......................................................................... $150 per hour
Staff III Engineer/ Geologist/ Scientist......................................................................... $145 per hour
CAD/ GIS Specialist I..................................................................................................... $140 per hour
CAD/ GIS Specialist II.................................................................................................... $130 per hour
Senior Technical Writer/ Editor................................................................................... $150 per hour
Technical Writer/ Editor............................................................................................... $140 per hour
Senior Project Coordinator.......................................................................................... $145 per hour
Project Coordinator...................................................................................................... $120 per hour
Technician..................................................................................................................... $125 per hour
Senior Clerical............................................................................................................... $115 per hour
Clerical.......................................................................................................................... $105 per hour

Other Direct Charges

Litigation Support/Expert Witness Services 1.5 times billing rate

Mileage

*Subcontractor markup fees will be 15% unless otherwise identified on individual work authorizations.

Standard IRS Mileage Rate for 
Business Travel + 15%

Communication Charge (telephones, fax, incidental reproduction, 
postage/shipping, digital photography)

3% applied to labor rates

Equipment rentals/purchase, subcontractors*, vendors shipping, parking, 
postage, travel, and field supplies

Cost plus 15%

DocuSign Envelope ID: 77F7823B-4215-4E7B-A49F-D12E09A7090D


		2024-04-17T14:11:31-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




